



Notice of Intent to Award a Contract

July 5, 2022

CRW Project No. 21-5279

To: Interested Parties

Re: Mapelane Rd. Waterline- CIP 21-5279

After preliminary review of the bids submitted in response to public solicitation, Clackamas River Water hereby intends to award a contract for construction of the Mapelane Rd. Waterline, CIP 21-5279 in the amount of **\$790,232.00** to:

M.L. Houck
4444 22nd Ave NE
Salem, OR 97301

Contract award will be heard by the Clackamas River Water Board of Commissioners at their scheduled Regular Board meeting on July 14, 2022. An award will become final upon the vote of the Board.

A bidder may submit a formal written protest within seven (7) calendar days of the date of this Notice of Intent to Award. Submit such protest to: General Manager, Clackamas River Water, 16770 SE 82nd Drive, Clackamas, Oregon, 97015.

The written protest must specify the grounds upon which the protest is based and must show the protesting party is an adversely affected or aggrieved bidder. A bidder is adversely affected or aggrieved only if the bidder is eligible for award of the contract as the responsible bidder submitting the lowest responsive bid next in line for award and claims that the lower bidders are ineligible for award in accordance with law. Enclosed for your records is a bid tally spreadsheet and first-tier subcontractor disclosure.

Any protest received after the seventh-day deadline will not be considered.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Karin Holzgang".

Karin Holzgang
Contracts Coordinator/Executive Assistant, Clackamas River Water

Enclosures: Bid Tally Sheet, Contractor First Tier Form

CC: Bidders (5); Bob Steringer; Joe Eskew, PE

SECTION 00415

FIRST-TIER SUBCONTRACTOR DISCLOSURE FORM

MAPLELANE RD. WATERLINE, Project 21-5279

PROJECT NAME: **MAPLELANE RD. WATERLINE**

BID CLOSING: Date: June 30, 2022 Time: 2:00 PM

FIRST TIER SUBCONTRACTOR FORM DUE: 4:00 PM

This form must be submitted at the location specified in the Invitation to Bid on the advertised bid closing date and within two working hours after the advertised bid closing time.

List below the name of each subcontractor that will be furnishing labor or will be furnishing labor and materials and that is required to be disclosed, the category of work that the subcontractor will be performing and the dollar value of the subcontract. Enter "NONE" if there are no subcontractors that need to be disclosed. (ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NEEDED.)

NAME	DOLLAR VALUE	CATEGORY OF WORK
1. <u>Eastside Paving</u>	<u>\$ 101,424.00</u>	<u>paving</u>
2. _____	<u>\$</u>	_____
3. _____	<u>\$</u>	_____
4. _____	<u>\$</u>	_____
5. _____	<u>\$</u>	_____
6. _____	<u>\$</u>	_____

Failure to submit this form by the disclosure deadline will result in a nonresponsive bid. A nonresponsive bid will not be considered for award.

Form submitted by (bidder name): M.L. Houck Construction Co

Contact name: Mike Houck

Phone No.: 503-463-7177

CLACKAMAS RIVER WATER
Maplelane Rd Waterline
CIP 21-5279
BID TALLY

Bid opening 6/30/2022, 2:00 pm

DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNITS	Engineer		ML Houck		Icon		Odyssey		Trench Line		Tapani	
			PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT	PRICE	AMOUNT
1 Mobilization	1	L.S.	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 35,999.93	\$ 35,999.93	\$ 96,000.00	\$ 96,000.00
2 Construction Staking	1	L.S.	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 9,850.00	\$ 9,850.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 10,708.92	\$ 10,708.92	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00
3 Rock Excavation	20	C.Y.	\$ 320.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 623.25	\$ 12,465.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 4,500.00
4 Boulder Removal	30	C.Y.	\$ 275.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 299.16	\$ 8,974.80	\$ 110.00	\$ 3,300.00
5 Backfill Compaction Testing	30	Each	\$ 250.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 240.40	\$ 7,212.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 12,000.00
6 Bypass Piping	1	L.S.	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 7,340.00	\$ 7,340.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 27,962.04	\$ 27,962.04	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00
7 Pipe Burst Insertion Pits	1	L.S.	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 14,341.51	\$ 14,341.51	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
8 Pipe Burst - 8" PE	1	L.S.	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 63,560.00	\$ 63,560.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 46,000.00	\$ 46,000.00	\$ 56,972.43	\$ 56,972.43	\$ 71,000.00	\$ 71,000.00
9 8" Class 52 DI Pipe, Restrained	2,525	L.F.	\$ 115.00	\$ 290,375.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 265,125.00	\$ 127.50	\$ 321,937.50	\$ 150.00	\$ 378,750.00	\$ 140.94	\$ 355,873.50	\$ 110.00	\$ 277,750.00
10 8" RSGV	3	Each	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 1,757.00	\$ 5,271.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 2,121.99	\$ 6,365.97	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
11 Pipe fittings	900	lb	\$ 5.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 8.70	\$ 7,830.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 11,700.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 11,700.00	\$ 6.34	\$ 5,706.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 14,400.00
12 FH Assembly	3	Each	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 6,037.00	\$ 18,111.00	\$ 8,350.00	\$ 25,050.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 20,400.00	\$ 8,489.22	\$ 25,467.66	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 24,000.00
13 Tracer Wire Station	2	Each	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 237.00	\$ 474.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,364.90	\$ 2,729.80	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,400.00
14 Blowoff Assembly - Type 1	4	Each	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 1,492.00	\$ 5,968.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 2,436.22	\$ 9,744.88	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 10,400.00
15 Connections	2	Each	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 4,485.87	\$ 8,971.74	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 10,400.00
16 1" Service - Long Side	18	Each	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 48,600.00	\$ 2,170.00	\$ 39,060.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 2,626.81	\$ 47,282.58	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 57,600.00
17 1" Service - Short Side	7	Each	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 1,560.00	\$ 10,920.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 12,250.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 24,500.00	\$ 2,243.12	\$ 15,701.84	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 19,600.00
18 Pressure Test & Disinfection	1	L.S.	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 6,010.11	\$ 6,010.11	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
19 Abandon Existing Facilities	1	L.S.	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 6,918.88	\$ 6,918.88	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
20 Trench Restoration - 8" HMAC	6,300	SF	\$ 12.00	\$ 75,600.00	\$ 14.01	\$ 88,263.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 69,300.00	\$ 7.77	\$ 48,951.00	\$ 13.09	\$ 82,467.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 81,900.00
21 Asphalt Grind and Inlay - 2"	32,000	SF	\$ 2.20	\$ 70,400.00	\$ 2.64	\$ 84,480.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 2.66	\$ 85,120.00	\$ 3.64	\$ 116,480.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 96,000.00
22 Pavement Marking Restoration	1	L.S.	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 11,730.00	\$ 11,730.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 12,020.22	\$ 12,020.22	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
23 Traffic Control	1	L.S.	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 29,200.00	\$ 29,200.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 77,295.94	\$ 77,295.94	\$ 84,000.00	\$ 84,000.00
24 Erosion Control	1	L.S.	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,317.63	\$ 2,317.63	\$ 5,819.00	\$ 5,819.00
25 Site Restoration	1	L.S.	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 6,859.47	\$ 6,859.47	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
26 Extra Work as Authorized	1	L.S.	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
TOTAL			\$ 760,125.00		\$ 790,232.00		\$ 862,737.50		\$ 920,521.00		\$ 977,849.85		\$ 968,869.00	